

January 31, 2020

Chordia Food Products Limited: Ratings reaffirmed

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long-Term, Fund-based – Working Capital Facilities	14.50	14.50	[ICRA]BB(Stable); Reaffirmed
Total	14.50	14.50	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rationale

The reaffirmation of rating takes into consideration the extensive experience of promoters of Chordia Food Products Limited (CFPL or the company) in the food processing industry and the healthy brand recognition enjoyed by the company in Maharashtra and surrounding territories through its brands – Navin, Pravin and Toofan. The rating also takes into account CFPL's comfortable capital structure as reflected from a gearing of 0.1 times as on September 30, 2019.

The rating, however, continues to remain constrained by CFPL's stagnant revenues owing to intense competition from organised and unorganised players in the food processing industry. The rating also remains constrained by the declining trend in CFPL's margin on back of higher raw material prices and overheads in FY2019 and H1FY2020 and high working capital intensity due to high inventory levels in line with nature of its operations. Raw material prices in the food business are vulnerable to climatic conditions and agricultural output. CFPL also continues to exhibit high geographical concentration risk with majority of revenue derived from Maharashtra.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Extensive experience of the promoters in food processing industry – The promoters of the company have over three decades of experience in the food processing industry. CFPL has established marketing and sales network across the state of Maharashtra, which has helped the company nurture its brand in the processed food industry.

Reputed brands with healthy brand recognition in Maharashtra and surrounding territories – CFPL sells pickles under three brands – Navin, Pravin and Toofan. The brands have good recognition, especially in the Western regions of Maharashtra and enjoy a moderate market share in the pickles segment in these regions. The company has sold its two brands: Pravin and Toofan to a group company, Raja Flavours and Foods LLP (RFFL), and receives a royalty for the use of these brands from RFFL.

Financial risk profile characterized by comfortable capital structure – CFPL has a comfortable capital structure with gearing of 0.2x in FY2019. Debt profile as on March 31, 2019 largely comprised working capital borrowings and unsecured loans from promoters while the corresponding net worth base is relatively strong. The company has availed term loan for capital expenditure in H1FY2020, although the capital structure is expected to remain largely unchanged on back of absence of any further debt-funded capex over the near to medium term.

Credit challenges

Stagnant revenues owing to competition from organized and unorganized players in food processing industry – With a marginal revenue growth of 3% in FY2019, CFPL continues to operate on a modest scale in the processed food industry, which is characterized by presence of several organized and unorganized players. The competitive pressures, limits scale up of operations and pricing flexibility.

Declining operating profit margins on back of higher raw material prices and overheads in FY2019 and H1FY2020 – CFPL has witnessed a declining trend in its operating margin in FY2019 as well as H1FY2020. Its operating margin decreased from 11.9% (FY2018) to 9.7% (FY2019) and further to 5.2% (H1FY2020) primarily on account of unfavourable raw material procurement costs as well as higher overhead expenses (especially marketing costs) during the period under consideration.

Geographical concentration risk with majority of revenues derived from Maharashtra – CFPL has its market presence largely concentrated in the state of Maharashtra. Though sales outside Maharashtra are looked after by CFPL's group companies, revenue contribution from sales outside Maharashtra is marginal. Having presence in one state exposes CFPL to a high geographical concentration risk.

High working capital intensity due to high inventory levels – As most of the raw materials procured by CFPL are seasonal in nature, the company has to hold high levels of inventory throughout the year, resulting in exposure to price risks and higher inventory carrying costs. As a result, CFPL exhibits high working capital intensity as reflected from NWC/OI of 33.5% in FY2019.

Raw material prices in the foods business are vulnerable to climatic conditions and agriculture output – The key raw materials procured by CFPL comprise agricultural products such as mango, lemon and turmeric amongst others. Being agro-products, these products are vulnerable to agro-climatic conditions, which affect their availability and prices. Food processing business being raw material intensive, any inability to pass on price risks has a critical bearing on the profitability metrics.

Liquidity position: Adequate

CFPL continues to exhibit adequate liquidity position. The company had an external term loan of Rs. 2.5 crore as on September 30, 2019 with modest repayments of ~Rs. 0.5 crore in the near term. The cash accruals are expected to remain sufficient to meet the capital expenditure requirements. The buffer from undrawn working capital limits, which stood at Rs. 11.7 crore as on December 31, 2019, provides comfort to its liquidity position.

Rating sensitivities

Positive triggers – Ratings may be upgraded if the company exhibits significant increase in revenues and profitability on a sustained basis.

Negative triggers – Ratings may be downgraded if there is any decline in scale and profitability or if there is any deterioration in liquidity profile of the company.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology
Parent/Group Support	Not Applicable
Consolidation / Standalone	The ratings are based on the standalone financial statements of the rated entity.

About the company

Incorporated in 1982, CFPL is promoted by Mr. Hukmichand Chordia and family. The company was initially incorporated as a Private Limited Company and subsequently was converted into a Public Limited Company in 1986. It is primarily engaged in the manufacturing and marketing of *pickles* and also deals in other processed food items like sauces, instant mixes, spices pastes, milk shake mixes, custard powder and syrups. The *pickles* manufactured are sold under three brands namely; Navin, Pravin and Toofan. CFPL has its manufacturing unit in Maharashtra with an installed capacity of 6,500 MT per annum. The company approved the scheme of arrangement for amalgamation of its group company, Pravin Foods Private Limited into CFPL and the scheme of arrangement for demerger of food business of Chordia Food Park and Properties Limited - another group company - into CFPL. The scheme of arrangement is applicable with effect from FY2017.

CFPL recorded an operating income of Rs. 61.0 crore with net profit of Rs. 2.1 crore in FY2019. The company recorded an operating income of Rs. 33.9 crore with net profit of Rs. 0.3 crore in H1FY2020.

Key financial indicators (Audited)

	FY2018	FY2019
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	59.5	61.0
PAT (Rs. crore)	3.0	2.1
OPBDIT/OI (%)	11.9%	9.7%
RoCE (%)	15.5%	9.2%
Total Debt/TNW (times)	0.3	0.2
Total Debt/OPBDIT (times)	1.5	1.2
Interest Coverage (times)	6.4	5.7

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for last three years

					Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 Years				
Current Rating (FY2020)									
			Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Date & Rating	Date & Rating in FY2019	Date & Rating in FY2018	Date & Rating in FY2017	
	Instrument	Type			31-Jan-20	16-Jul-18	23-Aug-17	3-Feb-17	8-Jul-16
1	Cash Credit	Long-Term	14.50	NA	[ICRA]BB (Stable)	[ICRA]BB (Stable)	[ICRA]BB (Negative)	[ICRA]BB+ (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB- (Stable)

Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Cash Credit	-	-	-	14.50	[ICRA]BB(Stable)

Source: Chordia Food Products Limited

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis–Not applicable

ANALYST CONTACTS

K. Ravichandran

+91 44 4596 4301

ravichandran@icraindia.com

Suprio Banerjee

+91 22 6114 3443

supriob@icraindia.com

Rupa Pandey

+91 22 6114 3456

rupa.pandey@icraindia.com

Yashowardhan Swami

+91 20 6606 9923

yashowardhan.swami@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401

jayantac@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,

Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049

Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008

Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251

Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2020 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents